
 

 

 

Children, Young People and 
Family Support Scrutiny and 
Policy Development Committee 
 

 
Monday 17 July 2017 at 10.00 am 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Mick Rooney (Chair), Cliff Woodcraft (Deputy Chair), Andy Bainbridge, 
Lisa Banes, John Booker, Craig Gamble Pugh, Kieran Harpham, Karen McGowan, 
Mohammad Maroof, Abtisam Mohamed, Josie Paszek, Vickie Priestley, Bob Pullin, 
Jim Steinke and Alison Teal 
 
Education Non-Council Members 
Gillian Foster, Alison Warner, Waheeda Din, Sam Evans, Joanna Heery and Peter 
Naldrett 
 
Healthwatch Sheffield 
Alice Riddell (Observer) 
 
Substitute Members 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 

  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny Committee exercises an 
overview and scrutiny function in respect of the planning, policy development and 
monitoring of service performance and other general issues relating to learning and 
attainment and the care of children and young people within the Children’s Services 
area of Council activity.  It also scrutinises as appropriate the various local Health 
Services functions, with particular reference to those relating to the care of children. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm.  You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please 
contact Diane Owens, Policy and Improvement Officer on 0114 27 35065 or email 
diane.owens@sheffield.gov.uk 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILY SUPPORT SCRUTINY AND POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 

17 JULY 2017 
 

Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
   
2. Apologies for Absence  
   
3. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

5. Minutes of Previous Meetings (Pages 5 - 14) 
 To approve the minutes of meetings of the Committee held 

on 3rd April and 17th May, 2017 
 

 

6. Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public 
 

 

7. Consultation on the Future Commissioning and 
Delivery of Young People's Services - Investing in 
Young People 

(Pages 15 - 30) 

 Report of the Executive Director, People Services 
 

 

8. Looked After Children and Care Leavers - Annual 
Report 

 

 The Executive Director, People Services, to report 
 

 

9. Draft Work Programme 2017/18 (Pages 31 - 38) 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer 

 
 

For Information Only 
 
10. Adoption Service Annual Report 2016/17 (Pages 39 - 50) 
 Report of the Executive Director, People Services 

 
 

11. Fostering Service Annual Report 2016/17 (Pages 51 - 58) 
 Report of the Executive Director, People Services  

 
 

12. Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Monday, 

11th September, 2017, at 10.00 am, in the Town Hall 
 



 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon a
[...]
e 2



 3

Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 3 April 2017 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Ian Saunders (Chair), Andy Bainbridge, Olivia Blake, 

John Booker, Terry Fox, Kieran Harpham, Karen McGowan, 
Mohammad Maroof, Abtisam Mohamed, Josie Paszek, Colin Ross, 
Alison Teal, Cliff Woodcraft and Adam Hanrahan (Substitute Member) 
 

 Non-Council Members in attendance:- 

 
 Waheeda Din, (Parent Governor Representative - Non-Council Voting 

Member) 
Peter Naldrett, (Parent Governor Representative - Non-Council Voting 
Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Steve Ayris and Craig 
Gamble Pugh, and from Gillian Foster (Diocese Representative – Non-Council 
Voting Member), Joanna Heery (Parent Governor Representative – Non-Council 
Voting Member), Alice Riddell (Healthwatch Sheffield – Observer) and Alison 
Warner (School Governor Representative – Non-Council Non-Voting Member). 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 In relation to Agenda Item 7 (Sheffield Children’s Safeguarding Board – Annual 
Report 2015/16), Councillor Colin Ross declared a personal interest in his 
capacity as Deputy Chair of Aldine House Governing Body. 

 
4.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

4.1 There were no questions raised or petitions submitted by members of the public. 
 
5.  
 

SHEFFIELD CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING BOARD - ANNUAL REPORT 
2015/16 
 

5.1 The Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Children, Young People 
and Families, attaching the Sheffield Safeguarding Children Board – Annual Report 
2015/16.  

  

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 3.04.2017 
 
 

Page 2 of 7 
 

5.2 In attendance for this item were Jane Haywood (Independent Chair, Sheffield 
Safeguarding Children Board (SSCB)) and Victoria Horsefield (Assistant Director 
and Quality Assurance Professional Adviser to the SSCB). 

  
5.3 Jane Haywood referred to the introductory report, which outlined the progress that 

had been made during the year, together with the key challenges ahead for the City 
to ensure that its children were safe from harm, abuse and neglect.  Ms Haywood, 
who had taken the role of Independent Chair in April 2016, referred to multi-agency 
partnership working in Sheffield in terms of safeguarding children and young 
people, with all partner agencies being very supportive of each other, and 
[...]
hat the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the Sheffield 

Sexual Exploitation Service Annual Report 2015/16, and the responses to 
the questions raised; and 

  
 (b) expresses its thanks and appreciation in terms of the excellent work 

undertaken by all staff in the Sheffield Sexual Exploitation Service, and all 
partner agencies involved in tackling sexual exploitation in Sheffield. 

 
7.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

Page 10



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 3.04.2017 
 
 

Page 7 of 7 
 

7.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20th February 2017, were 
approved as a correct record.   

 
8.  
 

SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 DRAFT CONTENT AND WORK 
PROGRAMME 2017/18 
 

8.1 The Policy and Improvement Officer (Diane Owens) submitted a report providing a 
summary of the Committee’s activities during the Municipal Year 2016/17, 
together with a list of topics which it is recommended be put forward for 
consideration as part of its 2017/18 Work Programme. 

  
8.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted; and 
  
 (b) in the light of the information now reported, and further to the Work 

Programme for 2017/18, requests that (i) SEND (Special Educational 
Needs and Disability) and approaches to co-production be added to the list 
of topics to be considered in 2017/18, and (ii) arrangements be made for 
Sam Martin, Assistant Director, Lifelong Learning and Skills, to run a 
separate Task Group session for interested Members to look at the draft 
proposals for Youth Services. 

 
9.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on a date to be 
arranged in the next Municipal Year. 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Children, Young People and Famil
[...]
k of the existing Community 
Youth Teams. Delivery will be community-based and offer a range of 
approaches to support the progression of an estimated 1,500-2000 young 
people every year through a combination of group work, street-based 
interventions, engagement activities and one-to-one mentoring. SCC will 
invest in a five-year contract with the proviso that the partnership and its 
delivery agent will, together, secure external funds and social investment 
to match the council’s investment in targeted support.  

Page 26



 13

30. The new service will be subject to open tender using an outcomes-based 
approach that is informed by local intelligence, performance data and 
strategic priorities. The commission is likely to have TUPE implications 
relating to some staff that are currently part of the Community Youth 
Teams. TUPE regulations require that staff transferring from one 
employer to another have their existing terms and conditions protected in 
law. Any changes affecting existing staff in, or associated with, the 
Community Youth Teams would be subject to further detailed consultation 
with the affected employees and their representative trade unions.  

 

One Stop Shop for Young People   

31. Star House has been grown successfully as a city-centre location for 
advice, help and support to the city’s young people, particularly those who 
need these services most. A wide range of services for young people 
organised by the voluntary and community sector, the city council, health 
and South Yorkshire Police are delivered from what has become a one 
stop shop for young people’s support that includes careers advice and 
information, counselling, sexual health services, youth justice, support for 
care experienced young people, youth volunteering and youth voice. The 
council does not directly commission, or provide all the services in the one 
stop shop, but plays a key role in commissioning the infrastructure that 
enables it to operate, such as triage s
[...]
 feedback on the draft Work Programme 

• Identify priority topics for inclusion in the Work Programme 
 
 

 
 

Report to Children, Young People & Family 
Support Scrutiny & Policy Development 

Committee 
 

Monday 17th July 2017 

Agenda Item 9

Page 31



 

 2

Children, Young People & Family Support Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
Draft Work Programme 2017-18 

 

Chair: Cllr Mick Rooney    Vice Chair: Cllr Cliff Woodcraft  

Meeting Papers on SCC Website   Meeting day/ time: Monday 10am – 1pm  

Please note: the Work Programme is a live document and so is subject to change. 

 

Topic  Reasons for selecting topic Lead Officer/s Agenda Item 
/ Briefing 
paper 

Monday 17th July 2017       

Consultation on the future 
commissioning and delivery of young 
people’s services – Investing In Young 
People, a report of the Executive 
Director of People Portfolio 
 

To receive a report on the proposals for youth 
services, during the consultation period and 
provide feedback / comment.   

Sam Martin, Assistant Director - 
Lifelong Learning and Skills 
 

Agenda Item 

Looked After Children and Care Leavers: 
Annual Report, a report of the Executive 
Director of People Portfolio 

To enable the committee to consider priorities 
and performance over the past 12 months as well 
as future plans for  services for Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers.  

Joel Hanna, Assistant Director, 
Provider Services 
 
Other attendees tbc. 

Agenda Item 

Draft Work Programme 2016-17, a report 
of the Policy & Improvement Officer 

To consider and discuss the committees Work 
Programme for 2017/18. 

Diane Owens, Policy & 
Improvement Officer 

Agenda Item 

Briefing Paper 
Adoption Annual Report 

To provide the committee with an update on 
priorities and performance over the past 12 
months, as well as future plans for Adoption 
Services in the city.  

Joel Hanna, Assistant Director, 
Provider Services 

Briefing Paper 

Briefing Paper 
Fostering Annual Report 

To p
[...]
 Advisor plays a key role in 
the quality assurance of all documents that are to be presented to 

Page 45



 8 

panel and manages activity in regard to prioritisation of the panel 
agenda and SHOBPA decisions.  

  
2.3.7 Adoption Panels held each month  

   

Month Number of 
Panels 

Link Approval 

April 2015 2 5 1 

May 2015 1 1 2 

June 2015 2 1 2 

July 2015 2 4 1 

August 2015 2 3 1 

September 2015 2 3 4 

October 2015 3 9 2 

November 2015 3 7 5 

December 2015 2 5 1 

January 2016 1 3 3 

February 2016 2 5 2 

March 2016 2 7 2 

 
2.3.9   A total of 24 panels were held during 2016/17. Additional panels 

have been convened during two of the months due the number of 
links required during those months.  

 

2.3.11  The Agency Decision Maker (ADM) for 2016/17 has been Christine 
Bennett, Assistant Director, Fieldwork.  The ADM’s role is to 
consider the adoption panel’s recommendation to make the final 
decision. The ADM is a nominated person within the adoption 
agency who has the legal responsibility to make an approval 
decision. In most circumstances this ADM accepts the adoption 
panel’s recommendation and is supported by advice from the 
Agency Advisor.   

2.4  Adoption Scorecard  

2.4.1  The two main indicators in the adoption scorecard are both 
published as a three year average. The Adoption Leadership Board 
has continued to collect information on a quarterly basis; however, 
adoption scorecard indicators have not been published for any 
adoptions since March 2014.  

2.4.2   Indicator A1 – Average time between a child entering care and 
moving in with its adoptive family, for children who have been 
adopted (days).  

2.4.3 51 children were adopted in 2016/17 with an in-year average of 438 
days between entering care and being matched to an adoptive family 
(2015/16 A1 was 520 days); this gives a three year average of 499 
days which remains over the three year target as set by the DfE of 
426 days. We remain over the in-year target of 426 
[...]
 to the service in respect of service activity.  

Page 58


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	17 May

	7 Consultation on the Future Commissioning and Delivery of Young People's Services - Investing in Young People
	9 Draft Work Programme 2017/18
	10 Adoption Service Annual Report 2016/17
	Adoption - Briefing Paper - Appendix A

	11 Fostering Service Annual Report 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 17 July 2017 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Mick Rooney (Chair), Cliff Woodcraft (Deputy Chair), 

John Booker, Craig Gamble Pugh, Mohammad Maroof, 
Abtisam Mohamed, Bob Pullin, Jim Steinke and Magid Magid 
(Substitute Member) 
 

 Non-Council Members in attendance:- 
 
 Alison Warner, (School Governor Representative - Non-Council Non-

Voting Member) 
Waheeda Din, (Parent Governor Representative - Non-Council Voting 
Member) 
Sam Evans, (Diocese Representative - Non-Council Voting Member) 
Peter Naldrett, (Parent Governor Representative - Non-Council Voting 
Member) 

 
   

 
1.   
 

INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 The Chair (Councillor Mick Rooney) welcomed everyone to the meeting and 
expressed his thanks to the previous Chair (Councillor Ian Saunders) and 
previous Members for their valued contribution to the work of the Committee. 

 
2.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

2.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andy Bainbridge, Lisa 
Banes, Josie Paszek and Alison Teal, with Councillor Magid Magid attending as 
Councillor Teal’s substitute.  Apologies for absence were also received from 
Gillian Foster (Diocese Representative – Non-Council Voting Member), Joanna 
Heery (Parent Governor Representative – Non-Council Voting Member) and Alice 
Riddell (Healthwatch Sheffield – Observer). 

 
3.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

3.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
4.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4.1 In relation to Agenda Item 8 (Looked After Children and Care Leavers – Annual 
Report), Councillor Craig Gamble Pugh declared a personal interest as he was an 
adoptive parent.  

 
5.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 17.07.2017 
 
 

Page 2 of 7 
 

5.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3rd April 2017, were 
approved as a correct record and, arising from their consideration, it was noted 
that:- 

  
 (a) In relation to paragraph 5.3 (Sheffield Children’s Safeguarding Board – 

Annual Report 2015/16), a response had been provided to the consultation 
on proposed changes in legislation and an update would be provided to the 
Committee when appropriate; and 

  
 (b) in relation to the 6th bullet point in paragraph 5.5 (Sheffield Children’s 

Safeguarding Board – Annual Report 2015/16), the specific officer dealing 
with the radicalisation of children and young people was Steve Hill (Service 
Manager, Local Authority Designated Officer) and a briefing note would be 
provided for the Committee in due course on activities in this area of work. 

  
5.2 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17th May 2017, were 

approved as a correct record. 
 
6.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

6.1 There were no questions raised or petitions submitted by members of the public. 
 
7.   
 

CONSULTATION ON THE FUTURE COMMISIONING AND DELIVERY OF 
YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES - INVESTING IN YOUNG PEOPLE 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report of the Executive Director, People Services, which 
set out the draft strategic proposals which had been produced with regard to the 
recommissioning of services for young people in 2018 and which were currently the 
subject of consultation.  The report was supported by a presentation given by Sam 
Martin (Assistant Director, Integrated Commissioning Unit).  Also in attendance for 
this item was Councillor Jackie Drayton (Cabinet Member for Children, Young 
People and Families). 

  
7.2 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 
  
  Early intervention and prevention was an important part of providing services 

for young people and it was important to work with partners in this regard.  It 
should be borne in mind that there were lots of activities across the City which 
were not run by the Council and it was important to ensure that there was a 
range of provision across all parts of the City. 

  
  Funding the provision of young people’s services was a challenge and the 

continuing quality of the service, in the face of funding reductions, was a 
testament to the hard work of the staff involved.  Targeted work had resulted 
in a reduction in the number of NEETS (Not in Education, Employment or 
Training) and those involved in the Criminal Justice System over the last five 
years.  A collaborative approach to funding in the future was part of the 
Council’s Vision and it was important for all partners to work together. 



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 17.07.2017 
 
 

Page 3 of 7 
 

  
  Statistics were available regarding the transition from school into further 

education, training or employment at the age of 16.  This data had been 
provided to the Committee as part of a report about post 16 learning in 2016. 

  
  There were 20 Youth Officers in the City who worked on crime prevention and 

Councillor Bob Pullin would be provided with details of their activities in his 
Ward.  Consideration would also be given to Councillor Pullin’s suggestion to 
make links between young people’s services and Magistrates. 

  
  It was not possible to simply renew the existing contracts for Youth Services, 

so this had to go to tender and, in doing this, the Council had taken the 
opportunity to look at the full picture, but it was felt that the Youth Teams 
worked well. 

  
  In terms of the monitoring and scrutiny of any services commissioned in the 

future, the usual contract management processes would apply, with meetings 
being held with the provider at least every quarter to check delivery and 
quality.   

  
  The provision of a needs led response to issues in communities was a 

challenge, but it was felt that Sheffield Futures was currently doing a good job 
with the resources available.  It should be noted that part of the proposal was 
to free resources to develop a more responsive approach. 

  
  Sheffield Futures had secured some external funding for young people’s 

services, and for the Council it was becoming more a case of providing 
funding for the services which were required by statute. 

  
  The Young People’s Enrichment Fund was designed to be used by a range of 

voluntary groups and organisations. 
  
  There had been no formal evaluation of the current One Stop Shop.  The 

Council did not directly commission or provide all the services in the One Stop 
Shop, but played a key role in commissioning the infrastructure that enabled it 
to operate, such as triage services. 

  
  It was important to have a neutral central location for the provision of sexual 

health services to young people, which was provided by the One Stop Shop. 
  
  The Youth Cabinet provided opportunities for active joint working between 

young people and politicians and this could be built upon in the future. 
  
  Sheffield now had the lowest proportion of young people who were NEET 

compared to the other Core Cities.  A good system was in place for tracking 
the progress of NEETs and Sheffield was a top performing City with regard to 
apprenticeships.   

  



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 17.07.2017 
 
 

Page 4 of 7 
 

  These proposals were just about the provision of young people’s services and 
it should be pointed out that the Council supported young people in other 
ways, such as apprenticeships, training and education and safeguarding. 

  
  These were Council proposals, but they had been arrived at following 

conversations with partners, such as the Police and voluntary organisations, 
on their feasibility, and further consultation would be taking place with these 
stakeholders. 

  
  The biggest part of the proposed budget was to be spent on the 

recommissioning of Youth Teams, with smaller amounts being spent in 
respect of the One Stop Shop and encouraging the voice of young people.  
The spend on the Young People’s Enrichment Fund was estimated at being 
potentially between £250,000 and £500,000, but this depended on matched 
funding. 

  
7.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks Councillor Jackie Drayton and Sam Martin for their contribution to the 

meeting; 
  
 (b) notes the contents of the report and presentation and the responses to 

Members’ questions and comments;  
  
 (c) welcomes being involved at an early stage in the process of the future 

commissioning and delivery of young people’s services; 
  
 (d) expresses its general agreement with the principles of the proposal set out in 

the report; and 
  
 (e) requests that:- 
  
 (i) it be kept informed of progress with the proposals for the future 

commissioning and delivery of young people’s services; and 

 (ii) the monitoring of quality and the purchasing of services on an as and 
when needs basis to provide a degree of flexibility in provision, be 
included in the final contract. 

 
8.   
 

LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN AND CARE LEAVERS - ANNUAL REPORT 
 

8.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Children and Families which 
provided an update on the progress of Sheffield’s Children in Care and Care 
Leavers.  The purpose of the report was to provide the Committee with the 
opportunity to review performance and to deliver an understanding of what it was 
like to be a child looked after by the Council and thus enable Members to use this 
information to hold officers to account, in order to be the best possible corporate 
parents to the children in the Council’s care.   

  



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 17.07.2017 
 
 

Page 5 of 7 
 

8.2 Joel Hanna (Assistant Director, Provider Services) took the Committee through 
the report, making particular reference to the seven priority areas which were 
engagement and influence of looked after children and young people, educational 
achievement and attainment, health and wellbeing, permanence, integrated 
placement strategy, safeguarding and vulnerability, and care leavers.  Also in 
attendance for this item were Councillor Jackie Drayton (Cabinet Member for 
Children, Young People and Families), Carly Speechley (Director of Children and 
Families) and Dr. Lorraine Pearson (Looked After and Adoptive Children’s Health 
Team). 

  
8.3 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 
  
  The ability to track children with a plan for adoption was improving and 

officers were looking to undertake this tracking at an earlier stage from the 
second looked after children review. 

  
  Adopters were recruited through a regional and national consortium, but the 

Council was looking to get more adopters in the South Yorkshire area, which 
would serve to reduce delays. 

  
  It would be possible to produce a detailed report on the timeliness of the 

adoption process, as this was monitored by means of monthly tracking 
meetings. 

  
  The object of the regionalisation of the adoption process was to increase the 

timeliness and maximise opportunities. 
  
  Work was being undertaken in South Yorkshire, with both the local 

authorities and fostering organisations, to increase the numbers of foster 
carers.  This work not only included recruitment, but also retention. 

  
  There were a significant number of care leavers represented in the City’s 

homeless population and it was important to ensure that the housing 
pathway for them was consistent, with a structured supportive pathway being 
desirable.  A national model had developed a 16-25 pathway in this regard 
and officers were working with the Care Leaving Service to develop 
tenancies with support. 

  
  The three year average of 499 days for the average time between a child 

entering care and moving in with its adoptive family, was higher than the 
three year target as set by the Department for Education of 426 days.  For 
children adopted during 2016/17, the average time was 438 days and it was 
hoped that the target would be met by the end of 2017/18. 

  
  The importance of schools and friendship groups would be considered on an 

individual basis, but officers would need to be satisfied with any support 
arrangements. 

  



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 17.07.2017 
 
 

Page 6 of 7 
 

  The last inspection of the Care Leavers’ Service received a good Ofsted 
report, but it was recognised that there were specific challenges in relation to 
accommodation, education and training and employment. 

  
  The Committee would be provided with a breakdown of the ethnicity of foster 

carers and it was acknowledged that there was a need to improve numbers 
generally, but more so in the BME (Black and Minority Ethnic) community.  
This was an element of the overall strategy and a specific targeted 
recruitment and media campaign was planned.  In addition, a letter had been 
sent to organisations such as the Universities and the Fire and Rescue 
Service to encourage retirees to consider adoption. 

  
  A key piece of work was being undertaken on care leavers entering 

apprenticeships, as efforts had not been successful in matching care leavers 
to these.  In doing this, the focus was on preparation for apprenticeships as 
the gap was sometimes too great a step for some individuals, so 
traineeships were being developed.  In addition, there was a need to identify 
specific apprenticeships and traineeships through the virtual school in the 
Care Leavers Service.  It should also be borne in mind that 95% of those 
with no qualifications were care leavers or had special needs, thus indicating 
the need for earlier intervention. 

  
  The general decline in the number of Looked After Children in Sheffield 

since 2007, was a reflection of the investment in intervention, whilst the 
steady increase in these over the past 18 months reflected an increase in 
the number of 16 and 17 year olds coming into the system with more 
complex associated issues.  The austerity agenda and increased levels of 
poverty and domestic violence may also be contributory factors.  It should be 
noted that officers were reviewing all young people coming into care to 
ensure that the decisions made were robust. 

  
8.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks those attending for their contribution to the meeting; 
  
 (b) notes the contents of the report and the responses to questions; 
  
 (c) approves the setting up of a Sub-Group of the Committee, comprising 

Councillors Mick Rooney, Cliff Woodcraft, Mohammad Maroof, Bob Pullin 
and Jim Steinke and Waheeda Din (Parent Governor Representative), to 
further explore the issues raised at the meeting, with a view to identifying 
an area of focus for a more detailed piece of scrutiny work; and 

  
 (d) requests that:- 
  
 (i) the Corporate Parenting Board considers performance data for each 

of the six stages of the adoption process; and  

 (ii) a further report be added to the Committee’s Work Programme, to 



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 17.07.2017 
 
 

Page 7 of 7 
 

include performance data on the six stages of the adoption process 
and a flow chart outlining the stages of the process and expected 
timescales.  

 
9.   
 

DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 
 

9.1 The Committee received a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer which set 
out the Committee’s draft Work Programme for 2017/18. 

  
9.2 Members suggested that items on home education, levels of exclusion in Sheffield 

schools, skills development for 16-19 year olds and child poverty be considered for 
inclusion in the Work Programme 2017/18.  There was also a request for a briefing 
paper on research undertaken by the Social Market Foundation’s Commission on 
Inequality in Education, to focus on two of the recommendations in the 
Commission’s findings, around encouraging teachers to work in disadvantaged 
areas and the provision of academic activities by independent (charitable status) 
schools.    

  
9.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee approves the Committee’s Work Programme for 

2017/18, subject to the inclusion of the items and briefing paper now mentioned.  
  
 

 
10.   
 

ADOPTION SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 
 

10.1 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the contents of the Adoption Service 
Annual Report 2016/17. 

 
11.   
 

FOSTERING SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 
 

11.1 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the contents of the Fostering Service 
Annual Report 2016/17. 

 
12.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

12.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Monday, 
11th September 2017, at 10.00 am, in the Town Hall. 

 


